CHAPTER 180.

[Published April 3, 1862.]

AN ACT to amend article 28 of section 8, in chapter 5 of chapt. [chapter] 133, of the private and local laws of 1857, entitled "an act to consolidate and amend the act to incorporate the city of Kenosha, and the several acts amendatory thereto."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Offenders against ordinances, &c., may be confined in county jail, SECTION 1. Article 28 of section 8, in chapt. [chapter] five of chapt. [chapter] 138 of the private and local laws of 1857, entitled "an act to consolidate and amend the (the) act to incorporate the city of Kenosha, and the several acts amendatory thereto," is hereby amended so as to read as follows: "28th. To have the privilege of using the jail of the county of Kenosha for the imprisonment of offenders against the ordinances, rules or by-laws; and all persons so imprisoned shall be in the custody of the sheriff of the county: provided, that the sheriff's fees, and all other expenses, shall be paid by the said city of Kenosha, and the county of Kenosha shall not be liable to pay the same, or any part thereof."

Approved April 2, 1862.

CHAPTER 183.

[Published April 3, 1862.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 30 of the private and local laws of 1859, entitled "an act to amend an act to incorporate the village of Waukesha."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Elective of .

SECTION 1. Section three of chapter thirty of the private and local laws of 1859, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: "The elective officers of said corporation shall be one president, six trustees, one marshal and one treasurer, to be elected by the qualified voters thereof, at the annual election of said cor-

poration, to be held on the first Tuesday of May, in each year, and shall hold their respective offices for one year, and until their successors are elected and qualified."

SECTION 2. Section thirty-nine of said chapter thir- Annual village ty is hereby amended so as to read as follows: "The trustees shall, on or before the second Monday in July, in each year, determine the amount of general tax necessary to be assessed and collected in the village the current year; and the clerk of the board of supervisors of Waukesha county shall, on or before the second Monday in July, in each year, deliver to the trustees of said village a certified copy of the assessment roll of the town of Waukesha, or so much thereof as shall exhibit the description and value of the lands, lots and all other property, real and personal, chargeable with tax in the village of Waukesha respectively, together with the names of the owners thereof, so far as the same can be ascertained. The clerk of the board of supervisors shall receive for his services such compensation as may be allowed him by the board of trustees of said village."

SECTION 3. Section forty of said chapter thirty is Publication of hereby amended so as to read as follows: "When the plotion of asassessment roll shall have been received by the board sessment roll. of trustees, as provided in the preceding section, said board of trustees shall forthwith direct their clerk to give public notice that such roll has been received, by publishing the same in some newspaper published in said village, and shall specify in said notice the time when and the place where the said board of trustees will meet to correct any errors in such assessment roll, and the said board shall have power to alter and correct the same upon the application of any person considering himself aggrieved, and to equalize the taxes in such assessment roll."

Section 4. Section 5 of said chapter 30, is hereby Amendment. amended by striking out the word "assessor."

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1862.